

Urmila Ingale

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 1819 OF 2021

Digitally signed
by URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE
Date:
2022.05.07
12:30:37
+0530

URMILA
PRAMOD
INGALE

Rajendra M. Limje

.. Petitioner

Vs.

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation
Limited and ors.

.. Respondents

None for the Petitioner.

Mr. Lancy D'Souza a/w Ms. Deepika Agarwal and Mr.
V. M. Parkar, for Respondents.

**CORAM: DIPANKAR DATTA, CJ &
V. G. BISHT, J.**

DATE: MAY 6, 2022

P.C.:

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. Learned advocate for the respondents is present.
3. *Prima facie*, we have doubt about the maintainability of the writ petition in view of the decision of the Supreme Court reported in (1976) 2 SCC 58 (**Executive Committee of Vaish Degree College, Shamli and others Vs. Lakshmi Narain and others**); however, learned advocate for the petitioner is not present.
4. We defer the hearing to **June 7, 2022**.

(V. G. BISHT, J.)

(CHIEF JUSTICE)